Electrical and thermal phenomena in low-density polyethylene/carbon black
composites near the percolation threshold
Sohrab Azizi1, Eric David1, Michel F. Fréchette2, Phuong Nguyen Tri 1, 3, Claudiane
M. Ouellet-Plamondon1,*
1 École de technologie supérieure (Université du Québec), 1100 Notre-Dame St W, Montreal,
QC H3C 1K3 Canada
2 Xi'an Jiaotong University, 28 Xianning W Rd, JiaoDa ShangYe JieQu, Beilin Qu, Xian Shi,
Shaanxi Sheng, China

increasing ramp of AC voltage is given by Equation 6:
(6)
where  represents the cumulative failure probability at an electrical field E,  is the scale
parameter or the characteristic breakdown strength, which is the field for which 62.3 % of the
samples have failed, and  is the shape parameter which is related to the scattering of the data
obtained during the BD measurements25. A characteristic breakdown strength ( ) of 117 kV.mm-
1 was found for the LDPE/CB5 sample which was about 10 % higher than the one obtained for
pure LDPE. This increase can be linked to the trapping of charge carriers, generated in the
composite matrix at high electrical field31,50. Further additions of CB nanoparticles led to a
reduction of dielectric breakdown strength due to the formation of conductive clusters and
consequently tunneling current between particles and clusters51.
Figure 8.
Resistance to corona discharges
The eroded volume after exposure to corona discharges was subsequently evaluated by the use
of a mechanical profilometer for the neat LDPE and two composite samples (LDPE/CB5 and
LDPE/CB10). The erosion test was stopped after 10 h for LDPE/CB10 due to sample failure.
Figure 9 shows the profiles of the eroded surfaces for LDPE and LDPE/CB5 after the erosion test
was completed. As can be observed, the eroded areas were highly symmetrical around the tip of
the HV titanium electrode. The resistance to corona discharges was evaluated based on the
calculation of the eroded volume and it was found to decrease when 5 wt% CB was added to the

61. Ghose, S.; Watson, K. A.; Working, D. C.; Connell, J. W.; Smith, J. G.; Sun, Y. P. Composites
Science and Technology. 2008, 68, 1843.
62. Menard, K. P., Dynamic mechanical analysis: a practical introduction; CRC press: 2008.
63. Huang, Y.; Jiang, S.; Wu, L.; Hua, Y. Polymer Testing. 2004, 23, 9.
64. Fathi, A.; Hatami, K.; Grady, B. P. Polymer Engineering & Science. 2012, 52, 549.
65. Wu, G.; Zheng, Q.; Zhang, M.; Hou, Y. Journal of applied polymer science. 2006, 100, 4127.
Figure 1. SEM images of the cross-sectioning cut of the LDPE/CB composites: (a, b)
LDPE/CB15, (c, d) LDPE/CB20 and (e, f) LDPE/CB25 at 10k and 50k magnifications,
respectively.
Figure 2.  AFM phase images at different magnifications: (a, b) LDPE/CB15, (c, d)
LDPE/CB25.
Figure 3. Real (a) and imaginary permittivity (b) of LDPE/CB composites at 20 °C as a
function of frequency.
Figure 4. Charge carrier diagram and electrical conductivity of LDPE/CB composite as a
function of CB concentration.
Figure 5. Imaginary permittivity of LDPE/CB20 as a function of frequency at 20 °C, fitted
with Equation (5), the black curve representing the sum of the contribution from the DC
conductivity and the interfacial relaxation process.
Figure 6. Real and imaginary parts of the complex permittivity of LDPE/CB20 as a function
of frequency at various temperatures.
Figure 7. Real part of the complex conductivity at 0.1 Hz for several LDPE/CB composites as
a function of the electrical field for the first two runs (a) and imaginary permittivity of the
LDPE/CB20 composite at various electric fields (b).
Figure 8. Weibull plots of the breakdown strengths with 95 % confidence intervals for the
pure LDPE, LDPE/CB5 as well as LDPE/CB10 composite.
Figure 9. Eroded areas of the samples subjected to corona condition: a) pure LDPE, b)
LDPE/CB5 composite.
Figure 10. XRD patterns of CB, pure LDPE and its composites at different CB contents.
Figure 11. The heating thermograms of the pure LDPE and LDPE/CB composites, featuring
the onset temperature and melting points.
Figure 12. The thermal conductivity of LDPE/CB composites at different carbon black
contents.
 Figure 13. The log scale of the storage (a), loss (b) modulus and the tan  (c) of LDPE/CB
composites as a function of temperature (°C).
Table I. Formulations of the low-density polyethylene/carbon black composites prepared by
melt compounding technique.
Sample LDPE (wt %) Carbon Black (wt %)
Pure LDPE 100 0
LDPE/CB5 95 5
LDPE/CB10 90 10
LDPE/CB15 85 15
LDPE/CB20 80 20
LDPE/CB25 75 25
LDPE/CB30 70 30
Table II. Comparison of electrical conductivity of various composites with different
carbonaceous fillers.
Composites Mixing procedure Percolation
threshold